



The Mizoram Gazette

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973

Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008

Rs. 2/- per issue

VOL - XXXIX Aizawl,

Friday 23.7.2010

Shravana 1,

S.E. 1932,

Issue No. 253

NOTIFICATION

No.C.18012/12/2002-FST, the 17th December, 2009. In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974), the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to make the following rules further to amend The Mizoram Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Rules, 2002 namely:-

Short title and Commencement

1. (1) These rules may be called the Mizoram Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) (Amendment) Rules, 2009.
- (2) They shall come into force from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of Preamble

2. In the preamble for the words and figure, "Section 54 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, (Central Act 14 of 1981)", the words and figure "Section 64 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act 1974 (Central Act 6 of 1974)" shall be substituted.

Amendment of rule 1

3. In sub-rule (1) of the Mizoram Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Rules, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the principal rules), for the figure "2001", the figure "2002" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Rule 18

4. In rule 18 of the principal rules:-
 - (a) In the proviso to the same sub-rule, the words "and/or Member Secretary" shall be omitted.
 - (b) In sub-rule (4), the words "Member Secretary" shall be omitted.
 - (c) In sub-rule (5), the words "Casual" shall be omitted.

Amendment of rule 25

5. In sub-rule (6) of Rule 25 of the principal Rules, for the opening words "The application form should be duly accompanied by", the words, "The applicant shall pay" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Rule 35

6. In rule 35 of the principal rules:-
 - (a) In sub-rule (c), in the second sentence "(d)" shall be inserted at the beginning of "Educational Qualification of Appellate Officers" and (d) at the beginning of second paragraph shall be omitted.
 - (b) Sub-rule 1(d), after the above insertion shall now read as:-
 - (d) Educational Qualification of Appellate Officers: Minimum educational qualification of appellate officers should be graduate in science with chemistry, or graduate in engineering or medicine with a sound knowledge in public Health/ Environmental science and Technology. As regards the Additional District Magistrate(Judicial) this minimum qualification will not apply".

Dr. S.S. Garbyal,
Secretary,
Environment & Forests Department.